

26.11.2019

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused produced from JC today.
LAC Sh. K.N. Sharma, Advocate for accused.

Reply of DCP, 3rd Battalion received. After perusing the said reply, show cause notice issued to him, stands withdrawn.

ASI Savinder I/C Summon Cell and W/Ct. Preeti process server of summon cell of PS Crime Branch are present and have filed their respective replies on record.

One reply under the signature of Insp. Ram Manohar of Narcotic Cell, Crime Branch is also filed on record.

After hearing submissions made by ASI Savinder, it has transpired that as per Charter of duties assigned in PS Crime Branch for effecting service of summons issued to the witnesses from time to time, the said process are returned back to concerned Court by I/C 5-B of PS Crime Branch and I/C 5-B is directly under the control and supervision of concerned ACP of PS Crime Branch.

In view of above, issue show cause notice to concerned ACP/supervisory officer of I/C 5-B of PS Crime Branch for tomorrow i.e. 27.11.2019 at 12:30 pm. The show cause notice of I/C 5-B shall also be considered on said date and time.

PW-11 Ct. Shani Rathi is present. He has been further examined, cross-examined and discharged.

ASI Sanjay is present but he is discharged unexamined due to paucity of time. He be summoned for next date. His process be given dasti to him today itself against proper receipt.

Put up on 21.12.2019 for entire remaining PE.

(VIDYA PRAKASH)
Special Judge (NDPS)/
NE/KKD/Delhi/26.11.2019