

SC No. 25/2018
State Vs. Mohd. Irshad & Anr.
FIR No. 145/2017
PS: Crime Branch

24.08.2023 at 3:00 PM.

Present: Sh. Ramesh Bajiya, Ld. substituted Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Mohd. Irshad on bail, **absented**.
Sh. K. N. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Irshad.
Accused Naseema @ Narsimha on bail, absented.
Sh. Nitin Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the accused Naseema @ Narsimha.

The matter is fixed for order on charge for 3:00 PM, qua the accused Naseema @ Narsimha.

Today, both the accused did not appear.

Vide my separate detailed order of even date, I have come to the conclusion that the prima facie case u/s. 174-A of IPC is made out against the accused Naseema @ Narsimha and she has been discharged u/s. 29 r/w. 21(c) of NDPS Act.

Ld. Counsel for accused Naseema @ Narsimha has appeared and filed an application on behalf of the accused Naseema @ Narsimha for seeking exemption from personal appearance and submitted that she is suffering from fever, so, she could not come.

In view of the application moved by Ld. Counsel for the accused Naseema @ Narsimha, she is granted exemption from personal appearance for today.

The matter stands adjourned for framing of charge u/s. 174-A of IPC against accused Naseema @ Narsimha.

Accused accused Mohd. Irshad did not appear.

Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Irshad has appeared and filed an application on behalf of the accused Mohd. Irshad for seeking exemption from personal appearance and submitted that he has gone to Mumbai for some urgent work and he could not return.

In view of the application moved by Ld. Counsel for the accused Mohd. Irshad, he is granted exemption from personal appearance for today.

To come upon **26.08.2023**.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/24.08.2023