

SC No. 25/2018
State Vs. Mohd. Irshad
FIR No. 145/2017
PS: Crime Branch

07.12.2023

Present: None for the State.
Accused Mohd. Irshad in person on bail.
Accused Naseema @ Narsimah in person on bail
with Ld. Counsel, Sh. Nitin Kumar.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to MHC(M), IO/ASI Sanjay, SI Vishan Kumar, IO/ASI Abdul Hakim, WCt. Janita are received back with reports 'served'.

Today, on calling the case, MHC(M) HC Parveen Kumar, IO/ASI Sanjay, SI Vishan Kumar and WCt. Janita have appeared. IO/ASI Abdul Hakim did not appear. He has sent a request stating therein that in view of CHALISWA of his deceased mother, he is unable to come today. So, he is exempted from personal appearance for today.

Accused Mohd. Irshad has submitted that his counsel could not come today, in view of his ill-health.

Today, regular Addl. PP posted in this court is on leave and the substituted Addl. PP had come in this court at 1:10 PM and thereafter, at 1:30 PM, he had left the court due to lunch time and again had come at 2:00 PM and after examining the two public witnesses is a time bound case till 3:00 PM, he had

left the court, after making request that he has to examine the witnesses in his regular court. So, the witnesses present today in this case are discharged unexamined.

Accordingly, the matter stands adjourned for evidence of the prosecution. To come upon **22.03.2024 and 23.03.2024**. PWs be summoned again for the next date of hearing. IO and MHC(M) are also ordered to be summoned.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/07.12.2023