

**SC No. 25/2018**  
**State Vs. Mohd. Irshad & Anr.**  
**FIR No. 145/2017**  
**PS: Crime Branch**

**23.3.2024**

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Both the accused in person on bail.  
Sh. Nitin Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the accused  
Naseema @ Narsimah.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notice issued to witness W/HC Janita is received back with report 'served' and request that in view of stomach and back pain, she is unable to appear in the court. So, she is exempted from personal appearance for today.

Notices issued to other witnesses of the prosecution are not received back.

Today, on calling the case, only MHC(M) HC Parveen Kumar has appeared.

Since, no PW is present today, so, the matter stands adjourned for the evidence of the prosecution. To come upon **18.7.2024**. PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing alongwith the IO and MHC(M).

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/23.3.2024**