

SC NO. 25/2018
STATE VS. MOHD. IRSHAD & ANR.
FIR NO. 145/2017
PS: CRIME BRANCH

18.07.2024

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both the accused in person on bail.

Sh. Nitin Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the accused
Naseema @ Narsimah.

Notice to both the witnesses received back with the request for exemption, as they are on leave.

On the last date of hearing also, no witness was present, as both the witnesses requested for exemption.

Despite notices on two occasions, the witnesses namely WHC Janita and IO SI Sanjay have remained absent.

The current FIR pertains to the year 2017 and a period of almost 7 years has elapsed and the case is still at the stage of PE. The conduct of both the witnesses namely WHC Janita and IO SI Sanjay is not at all satisfactory.

Let, copy of this order be placed before the DCP concerned for information and necessary action. In the meantime, fresh notice be issued to both the witnesses through SHO concerned for **02.09.2024**.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/18.07.2024