

SC No. 25/2018
State Vs. Mohd. Irshad & Anr.
FIR No. 145/2017
PS: Crime Branch

15.11.2025

Present: Sh. Yogendra Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Naseema @ Narsimah in person on bail.
Accused Mohd. Irshad on bail, **absent**.
Sh. Nitin Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Naseema
@ Narsimah.
Sh. K. N. Sharma, ld. LAC for accused Irshad.

An application for seeking exemption from personal appearance on behalf of the accused Mohd. Irshad is filed. Heard.
Allowed for today only.

The case is fixed for PE, however, witness not present today.

Notice issued to IO/SI Sanjay is received back with request of exemption from personal appearance. Same is allowed for today only.

Fresh notice be issued to IO/SI Sanjay to remain present on 03.12.2025.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/15.11.2025