

SC No. 25/2018
State Vs. Mohd. Irshad & Anr.
FIR No. 145/2017
PS: Crime Branch
U/s: 21/29 of NDPS Act

19.01.2026

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Md. Irshad on bail, **absent**.
Sh. K. N. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Md.
Irshad.
Accused Naseema @ Narshima in person on bail
with Ld. Counsel, Sh. Jitender Kumar.

The case is listed for SA.

Ld. Counsel for the accused Md. Irshad has submitted that father of accused Md. Irshad has expired. He has filed an application for seeking exemption from personal appearance on behalf of the accused Md. Irshad. Heard. Allowed for today only.

Separate statement of accused Naseema @ Narshima under section 313 Cr.P.C. has been recorded. It is submitted that accused Naseema @ Narshima does not want to lead evidence in her defence.

Now, put up for recording statement of accused Md. Irshad under section 313 Cr.P.C. on **03.02.2026**.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/19.01.2026