

**SC NO. 25/2018
STATE VS. MOHD. IRSHAD & ANR.
FIR NO. 145/2017
PS: CRIME BRANCH
U/S: 21/29 OF NDPS ACT**

17.02.2026

Present : Sh. F.M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Mohd. Irshad on bail through VC.
Accused Naseema @ Narsimha on bail in person.
Sh. Nitin Kumar, Ld. Counsel for Accused Naseema
@ Narsimha.
Sh. K. N. Sharma, ld. LAC for accused Mohd.
Irshad.

The case is fixed for DE/final arguments.

Ld. Counsel for accused Naseema @ Narsimha submits that he does not want to examine any witness in his defence.

However, ld. LAC for accused Mohd. Irshad has sought some time for DE.

On request, put up for DE/final arguments on **16.03.2026**. It shall be last opportunity for the accused Mohd. Irshad for DE.

**(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/17.02.2026**