

SC No. 25/18
State Vs. Mohd. Irshad
FIR No. 145/2017
PS: Crime Branch

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. K. N Sharma, Ld. LAC for accused Mohd.
Irshad.
Accused Mohd. Irshad & Naseema are in person.

An application u/s 315 Cr.PC has been filed on behalf of accused mohd. Irshad seeking permission to examine himself as a defence witness. The application stands allowed. Accused Mohd. Irshad examined as DW1 cross examined and discharged.

No other defence witness is to be examined.

DE stands closed.

Now put up for final arguments on 25.03.2026.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/16.03.2026